

1111
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
12 JAN 11 PM 12:12
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY a
DEPUTY

No. 42195-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

OLSON ENGINEERING, INC.,
Respondent,

v.

PL LAND COMPANY II, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company; JUNEAU INVESTMENTS, LLC,
a Washington Limited Liability Company; TAPANI UNDERGROUND,
INC., a Washington Corporation; ECOLOGICAL LAND SERVICES,
INC., a Washington Corporation,
Defendants,

and

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
A District of Columbia Corporation,
Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jill D. Bowman, WSBA #11754
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900

Of Attorneys for Appellant

71077295.1 0051767-00005

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE RECORDING OF A LIEN BOND DOES NOT BAR
ADJUDICATION OF A PRIORITY DISPUTE 1

II. OLSON ENGINEERING FAILED TO PROVE THE
VALIDITY AND CORRECTNESS OF ITS LIEN 10

 A. Olson Engineering Failed to Prove as a Matter of
 Law That Its Blanket Lien Was Valid 11

 B. Olson Engineering Failed to Prove as a Matter of
 Law That Its Services Were Provided at the
 Instance of the Property Owner 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Dose</i> , 87 Wash. 575, 152 P. 9 (1915).....	17
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1012, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	15
<i>Caine-Grimshaw Co. v. White</i> , 136 Wash. 98, 238 P. 980 (1925).....	11
<i>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Constr. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991).....	17
<i>Hoagland v. Magarrell</i> , 115 Wash. 259, 197 P. 20 (1921).....	11
<i>J.B. Shotwell & Son Excavating & Grading, Inc. v. Mercure Dulles, Inc.</i> , 29 Va. Cir. 36 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992).....	13
<i>Jaynes Concrete, Inc. v. Seabrook Corp.</i> , 29 Va. Cir. 1 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992).....	13
<i>Keane v. Thomas B. Watson Co.</i> , 149 Wash. 424, 271 P. 73 (1928).....	11
<i>Mutual Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wash. 41, 279 P. 108 (1929).....	17
<i>Nason v. Nw. Milling & Power Co.</i> , 17 Wash. 142, 49 P. 235 (1897).....	1
<i>Nelson v. Bailey</i> , 54 Wn.2d 161, 338 P.2d 757 (1959).....	1
<i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....	15

<i>Standard Lumber Co. v. Fields</i> , 29 Wn.2d 327, 187 P.2d 283 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 53, 174 P.3d 120 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wn.2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2009).....	1
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 434, 228 P.3d 1297 (2010).....	11
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 683, 261 P.3d 109 (2011).....	10
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980).....	1
<i>York Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. William A. Hazel, Inc.</i> , 256 Va. 598, 506 S.E.2d 315 (1998).....	8, 9

Statutes

Laws of 1991, ch. 281.....	17
Laws of 1992, ch. 126, § 10.....	1
RCW 60.04.021	13, 16
RCW 60.04.031(5).....	17
RCW 60.04.051	13, 16
RCW 60.04.091(2).....	10
RCW 60.04.161	1, 5, 9, 10
RCW 60.04.181(3).....	19
chapter 60.04 RCW.....	17, 18
Va. Code Ann. § 43-70	8, 9
